
 
 

Castle House 
Great North Road 

Newark 
NG24 1BY 

 
Tel: 01636 650000 

www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk 
 

Monday, 4 February 2019 

Chairman: Councillor K Walker 
Vice-Chairman: Councillor B Crowe 
 
To all Members of the Council: 
 
 

 
MEETING: Full Council 
  
DATE: Tuesday, 12 February 2019 at 6.00 pm 
  
VENUE: Civic Suite, Castle House, Great North Road, 

Newark, Nottinghamshire, NG24 1BY 
 

You are hereby requested to attend the above Meeting to be held at the time/place  
and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the  

business on the Agenda as overleaf. 
 
 

If you have any queries please contact Nigel Hill Tel: 01636 655243  
Email: Nigel.hill@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk 

 
 

 
 
 

 

http://www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/


AGENDA 
 

  Page Nos. 
1.   Apologies for absence 

 
 

2.   Minutes from the meeting held on 11 December 2018 
 

5 - 19 

3.   Declarations of Interest by Members and Officers and as to the Party Whip 
 

 

4.   Declarations of any Intentions to Record the Meeting 
 

 

5.   Communications which the Chairman or the Chief Executive may wish to lay 
before the Council 
 

 

6.   Communications which the Leader of the Council and Committee Chairmen 
may wish to lay before the Council 
 

 

7.   Questions from Members of the Public 
 

 

8.   In accordance with Rule No. 10 to receive Petitions from Members of the 
Council (if any) 
 

 

9.   Housing Revenue Account Budget and Rent Setting 2019/20 
 

20 - 37 

10.   Treasury Management 2018/19 - Mid Year Report 
 

38 - 48 

11.   Economic Prosperity Committee 
 

49 - 60 

12.   Kings Clipstone Neighbourhood Planning Referendum 
 

61 - 63 

13.   Notices of Motion (if any) 
 

 

 In accordance with Rule No 13.1, Councillor K. Girling will move and 
Councillor D. Staples will second a motion to the following effect: 
 
Motion to Council on Modern Slavery: 
• Though it’s approaching 200 years since the abolition of the slave trade, 

it is estimated that there are more slaves today than ever before.  
Figures from the International Labour Organisation (ILO) suggest that 
there are more than 40 million people in modern slavery across the 
world, with nearly 25 million in forced labour. 

• There were 5145 victims of modern slavery submitted to the National 
Referral Mechanism in 2017, a 35% increase on 2016.  A rising number 
but still well below the 10,000 and 13,000 potential victims estimated 
by the Home Office. 

• Modern slavery is happening nationwide and within Nottinghamshire, 
traffickers and slave masters use whatever means they have at their 
disposal to coerce, deceive and force individuals into a life of abuse, 
servitude and inhumane treatment.  This can include sexual and 
criminal exploitation. 

 



 
Newark & Sherwood District Council resolves to: 
• Raise public awareness about modern slavery, working with the media 

and local partners to highlight the prevalence of modern slavery. 
• Regularly train our staff to identify victims of slavery and to ensure they 

are referred for suitable support. 
• Work proactively with Nottinghamshire Police and other enforcement 

agencies to prevent and disrupt modern slavery, taking a robust 
response against perpetrators. 

• Investigate how best to ensure that the Council’s procurement 
arrangements minimise the risk of modern slavery within its own 
supply chain. 

 
Proposed by: Councillor Keith Girling 
Seconded by: Councillor David Staples 
 

14.   Questions from Members of the Council 
 

 

15.   Minutes for Noting 
 

 

 (a)   Policy & Finance Committee - 24 January 2019 
 

64 - 74 

 (b)   Economic Development Committee - 16 January 2019 
 

75 - 83 

 (c)   Homes & Communities Committee - 14 January 2019 
 

84 - 92 

 (d)   Leisure & Environment Committee - 22 January 2019 
 

93 - 103 

 (e)   Audit & Accounts Committee - 6 February 2019 
 

To Follow 

 (f)   Shareholder Committee Minutes- 17 December 2018 
 

104 - 106 

 (g)   Planning Committee - 15 January 2019 
 

107 - 118 

 (h)   Planning Committee - 5 February 2019 
 

To Follow 

16.   Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 

NONE 

 To consider resolving that, under section 100A (4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 1, 2, 3 and 7 of part 1 of Schedule 12A 
of the Act. 

 

NOTES: 
 

(1) The Conservative Group will meet at 5.00pm in Rooms F1 - F3 prior to the Council Meeting. 
 

(2) The Labour Group will meet at 5.00pm in Room G1 prior to the Council Meeting. 
 

(3) The Independent Group will meet at 5.00pm prior to the Council Meeting. 
 

(4) Tea and coffee will be available in the Civic Suite. 



 



NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Full Council held in the Civic Suite, Castle House, Great North 
Road, Newark, Nottinghamshire, NG24 1BY on Tuesday, 11 December 2018 at 6.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor K Walker (Chairman) 
Councillor B Crowe (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor Mrs K Arnold, Councillor Mrs B Brooks, Councillor 
Mrs C Brooks, Councillor Mrs I Brown, Councillor M Cope, Councillor 
Mrs R Crowe, Councillor Mrs G Dawn, Councillor Mrs M Dobson, 
Councillor P Duncan, Councillor K Girling, Councillor P Handley, 
Councillor Mrs L Hurst, Councillor R Jackson, Councillor B Laughton, 
Councillor J Lee, Councillor D Lloyd, Councillor Mrs S Michael, 
Councillor N Mison, Councillor N Mitchell, Councillor D Payne, 
Councillor P Peacock, Councillor Mrs P Rainbow, Councillor T Roberts, 
Councillor Mrs S Soar, Councillor D Staples, Councillor F Taylor, 
Councillor Mrs L Tift, Councillor Mrs A Truswell, Councillor I Walker, 
Councillor B Wells, Councillor T Wendels and Councillor 
Mrs Y Woodhead 
 

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor R Blaney, Councillor M Buttery, Councillor D Clarke, 
Councillor Mrs S Saddington and Councillor D Thompson 

 

37 MINUTES FROM THE MEETING HELD ON 9 OCTOBER 2018 
 

 AGREED that that minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 9 October 2018 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  

 
38 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS AND AS TO THE PARTY 

WHIP 
 

 NOTED the interests declared as shown in the schedule circulated at the meeting. 
 

39 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTENTIONS TO RECORD THE MEETING 
 

 Other than the Council recording in accordance with usual practice, there were no 
declarations of intention to record the meeting. 
 

40 COMMUNICATIONS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN OR THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE MAY WISH TO 
LAY BEFORE THE COUNCIL 
 

 The Chairman of the Council expressed his thanks to all those who had marked 
Remembrance Sunday in the District and particularly the work of schools in marking 
100 years since the end of World War One.  
 

41 COMMUNICATIONS WHICH THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL AND COMMITTEE 
CHAIRMEN MAY WISH TO LAY BEFORE THE COUNCIL 
 

 The Chairman advised that in accordance with Section 100(B)(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 that he had agreed to the request from the Leader of the 

Agenda Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Council to lay a late motion to the Council in order to formalise the Council’s position 
in respect of the County Council proposals for local government reorganisation in 
Nottinghamshire.  
 
Accordingly Councillor D. Lloyd moved and Councillor P. Peacock seconded a motion 
to the following effect:  
 
“On Wednesday 5th December, at a meeting attended by the Chief Executive and 
Leader of the Council, Nottinghamshire County Council shared their draft Business 
Plan for ‘The Future of Local Government in Nottinghamshire’ – The Outline Case for 
Change’. 
 
The Leader of the Council undertook to share this with all Councillors as soon as the 
embargo was lifted.  
 
In that meeting, on behalf of Newark &Sherwood District Council, the Leader and 
Chief Executive expressed concerns that the Business Ca
[...]
a Page 19



COUNCIL MEETING – 12 FEBRUARY 2019 
 
HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT BUDGET AND RENT SETTING FOR 2019/20 
 
1.0 Introduction 

 
1.1 Under the Council’s Constitution the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Business Plan will be 

formulated and reviewed by the Policy & Finance Committee and recommended to Council 
for approval. A major element of the Business Plan comprises of the annual HRA budget. 

 
2.0 Housing Revenue Account Budget 
 
2.1 The annual HRA Budget for 2019/20 and financial plan to 2022/23 including proposals for 

rent levels for 2019/20 was considered by the Policy & Finance Committee at its meeting 
on 24 January 2019.   

 
2.2 The report presented to the Committee is at Appendix A and in summary it: 
 

a) Provided the actual outturn of the HRA for the year 2017/18. 
 

b) Examined the proposed income and expenditure on the HRA for 2019/20 in accordance 
with Section 76 of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989, to avoid a deficit on 
the Housing Revenue Account. 

 
c) Provided the indicative figures of income and expenditure for the financial years 

2020/21 to 2022/23. 
 
d) Set rent levels (1% reduction in line with national policy) and service charges for Council 

housing properties with effect from 1 April 2019. 
 
e) Set charges for garage rents, plots and garage ports (increase by CPI plus 1% (3.4%)) 

with effect from 1 April 2019. 
 
f) Set housing support service charges and all other service charges (increase by CPI plus 

1% (3.4%)) with effect from 1 April 2019. This includes ongoing arrangements for 
Gladstone House. 

 
g) Set rent levels for the Councils temporary accommodation (increased by CPI plus 1% 

(3.4%)) with effect from 1 April 2019. 
 
h) Detailed the annual management fee payable to Newark and Sherwood Homes 

(2019/20), in accordance with the Management Agreement.  The annual management 
fee is still currently under negotiations and still to be finalised.  An update along with 
revised HRA budget papers will be presented to Committee. 

 

2.1 Against this background the Policy & Finance Committee considered and approved the 
recommendations set out in Appendix A, though it was recorded that the annual 
management fee payable to Newark and Sherwood Homes, in accordance with the 
Management Agreement, was still to be formally agreed with the Company.  

 

Agenda Page 20

Agenda Item 9



2.2 In this respect the Council’s Director of Governance and Organisational Development was 
given delegated authority to agree the annual management fee for 2019/20 with Newark & 
Sherwood Homes, which will inform an updated HRA Budget paper once the management 
fee is finalised.  

 
2.3 In the report to the Policy & Finance Committee it was also noted that in 2019/20 53 

Mondays fall in the financial year, which has created an issue with rent collection when a 
tenant is in receipt of Universal Credit, and whilst these matters were being considered the 
HRA budget has been prepared on a 52 week rent basis. 

 
3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS that: 
 

i. the Housing Revenue Account budget for 2019/20 as set out in Appendix 1 to the 
attached Policy & Finance report (Appendix A), noting delegation to the Director 
of Governance and Organisational Development to agree the 2019/20 
Management Fee with Newark and Sherwood Homes, be approved;   

 
ii. additional payments for the management of Gladstone House be made to Newark 

and Sherwood Homes, subject to Homes & Communities Committee approval; 
 
iii. the rent of all properties in the Housing Revenue Account, as at 31 March 2019,  

be decreased by 1% in accordance with Welfare Reform and Works Act with effect 
from 1 April 2019;  
 

iv. the rent on temporary accommodation be increased by CPI plus 1% (3.4%) with 
effect from 1 April 2019; 
 

v. that all services charges and support charges should be increased by CPI plus 1% 
(3.4%) with effect from April 2019; and 
 

vii. that garage, garage plot and garage port rents are increased by CPI plus 1% (3.4%)  
with effect from 1st April 2019.   

 
Reason for Decision 
 
To approve the HRA budget for 2019/2020, the rent levels, garage rent, garage plots, garage ports, 
housing support service charge levels and the rent levels for temporary accommodation. 
 
Background Papers 
 
None. 
 
For further information please contact Robin Clay on Extension 5332 or Rob Main on Extension 
5930. 
 
Sanjiv Kohli 
Deputy Chief Executive/Director - Resources 

Karen White 
Director - Governance & Organisational 
Development 

 

Agenda Page 21



POLICY & FINANCE COMMITTEE 
24 JANUARY 2019 
 
HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT BUDGET AND RENT SETTING 2019/20 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 The annual report being presented to the Committee on the Housing Revenue Account 

(HRA) will: 
 

a. Provide the actual outturn of the HRA for the year 2017/18 (column 2 of Appendix A1). 
 

b. Examine the proposed income and expenditure on the HRA for 2019/20 (column 4 of 
Appendix A1) in accordance with Section 76 of the Local Government and Housing Act 
1989, to avoid a deficit on the Housing Revenue Account. 
 

c. Provide the indicative figures of income and expenditure for the financial years 
2020/21 to 2022/23 (columns 5 to 7 of Appendix A1). 
 

d. Set rent levels and service charges with effect from April 2019.   
 

e. Set charges for garage rents, plots and garage ports with effect from 1st April 2019. 
 

f. Set housing support service charges and all other service charges with effect from 1st 
April 2019. 
 

g. Detail the annual management fee payable to Newark and Sherwood Homes 
(2019/20), in accordance with the Management Agreement.  The annual management 
fee is still currently under negotiations and still to be finalised.  An update along with 
revised HRA budget papers will be presented to Committee in the form of a revised 
Appendix A. 

 
1.2 The following paragraphs will provide the necessary detail to the above matters. 
 
2.0 Introduction 
 
2.1 The setting of the HRA b
[...]
redit legislation does not allow for 53 

Monday years and therefore UC claimants would find themselves a week in arrears if 
charged 53 week’s rent. 

 
11) LAs have suggested that this could be amended through a statutory instrument, 

which references 53 weeks where applicable. However, DWP are not supportive of 
this approach, perhaps because it might have implications for their IT systems, or for 
introducing further complexity.  

 
12) Another proposal is to ask that the Government temporarily resolve this through 

topping up rents for 2019/20 somehow, while working to find a sustainable long-
term solution. There is not yet a detailed view on what the long-term solution might 
be. 

 
Next steps 

 
13) The LGA will continue to make representations to both DWP and MHCLG for a 

sustainable long-term solution to this issue, and would welcome views from councils.  
 

Agenda Page 37



COUNCIL MEETING - 12 FEBRUARY 2019 
 
TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2018/19 - MID YEAR REPORT 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1. This report provides an update on the Council’s treasury activity and prudential indicators 

for the first half of 2018/19.  As indicated in the report none of the Prudential Indicators 
have been breached and a prudent approach has been taken in relation to the investment 
activity, with priority being given to security and liquidity over yield. 
 

2. Background Information 
 

2.1. The Council’s Treasury Management Strategy for 2018/19 was approved by Full Council on 8 
March 2018 The Council has borrowed and invested substantial sums of money and is 
therefore exposed to financial risks including the loss of invested funds and the revenue 
effect of changing interest rates.  The successful identification, monitoring and control of risk 
is therefore central to the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy. 
 

2.2. Following consultation in 2017, CIPFA published new versions of the Prudential Code for 
Capital Finance in Local Authorities (Prudential Code) and the Treasury Management Code of 
Practice but has yet to publish the local authority specific Guidance Notes to the latter.  In 
England MHCLG published its revised Investment Guidance which came into effect from 
April 2018.   
 

2.3. The updated Prudential Code includes a new requirement for local authorities to provide a 
Capital Strategy, which is to be a summary document approved by full Council covering 
capital expenditure and financing, treasury management and non-treasury investments. 
 

2.4. The Code also recommends that members are informed of Treasury Management activities 
at least twice a year.  This report therefore ensures that this Council is embracing best 
practice in accordance with CIPFA’s recommendations. 
 

2.5. Treasury Management is defined as: “The management of the local authority’s investments 
and cash flows, its banking, money market and capital market transactions; the effective 
control of the risks associated with those activities; and the pursuit of optimum performance 
consistent with those risks”. 
 

3. Economic Background 
 

3.1. Appendix A gives a report on the economic background from our Treasury Consultants, 
Arlingclose. 
 

4. Regulatory Updates 
 

4.1. International Financial Reporting Standard (IFRS) 9 – Financial Instruments:   The new 
standard presents revised guidance on the classification and measurement of financial 
assets, including a new expected credit loss model for calculating impairment. 
 
 

Agenda Page 38

Agenda Item 10



 

 

4.2. IFRS 9 replaces the ‘incurred loss’ model in IAS 39 with an ‘expected credit loss’ model, 
which means that a loss event will no longer need to occur before an impairment allowance 
is recognised.  

 
4.3. The standard aims to address concerns about ‘too little, too late’ provisioning for loan losses, 

and will accelerate recognition of losses. 
 

4.4. The accounting treatment of the expected credit loss model for the financial assets depends 
on the business model 
[...]
anager - Financial Services presented a report in relation to the 
Housing Revenue Account Budget and rent setting for 2019/20.  The report showed 
the actual outturn of the Housing Revenue Account for the year 2017/18; examined 
the proposed income and expenditure on the Housing Revenue Account for 2019/20; 
and in accordance with Section 76 of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989, 
made recommendations to avoid a deficit on the Housing Revenue Account.  The 
report also set out indicative figures of income and expenditure for the financial years 
2020/21 to 2022/23. 
 
The report also made recommendations to set rent levels and service charges with 
effect from April 2019 and sought to determine charges for garage rents, plots and 
garage ports and housing support service charges. 
 
In respect of the annual management fee payable to Newark and Sherwood Homes in 
accordance with the Management Agreement it was reported that this was still to be 
formally agreed with Newark & Sherwood Homes.  
 
The setting of the Housing Revenue Account budget and the approval of rent levels 
would be presented to the Full Council Meeting in February 2019 which would allow 
the required time to notify tenants of proposed changes to rents in accordance with 
the legislation.   
 
Since April 2012, following the housing finance reforms, the Housing Revenue Account 
had been operating within a 30 year self-financing HRA Business Plan. Officers had 
been working with colleagues from Newark and Sherwood Homes to monitor and 
review the Business Plan, which informed the 2019/20 budget process and medium 
term financial plan 2020/21 to 2022/23.  The HRA budget proposed in the report was 
based on the Government announcement made on 8 July 2015, stating that local 
authorities must secure that the amount of rent in the relevant year by a tenant of 
social housing is 1% less than the amount that was payable by the tenant in the 
previous 12 months.  This 1% per year rent reduction commenced in 2016/17 and 
would continue for 2019/20. The cumulative impact of the 1% rent reduction had 
been factored onto the HRA Business Plan and was reflected in the proposed budget.  
 
It was also noted that in 2019/20, 53 Mondays fall in the financial year which had 
created further issues which required consideration. In light of this the budget had 
been prepared with rent for 52 weeks which had also been factored into the HRA 
Business Plan.  
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the following recommendations be made to Council at its 
meeting on 12 February 2019: 
 
i. the Housing Revenue Account budget for 2019/2020 be approved;   
 
ii. delegated authority be given to the Director of Governance and Organisational 

Development to agree the Management and Maintenance Fee with Newark 
and Sherwood Homes which was to be included within the Housing Revenue 
Account budget for 2019/20; 

Agenda Page 67



 
iii. additional payments for the management of Gladstone House be made to 

Newark and Sherwood Homes; 
 
iv. the rent of all properties in the Housing Revenue Account, as at 31 March 

2019,  be decreased by 1% in accordance with Welfare Reform and Works Act;  
 

v. the rent on temporary accommodation be increased by CPI plus 1% (3.4% from 
1 April 2019; 
 

vi. that all services charges and support charges should be increased by CPI plus 
1% (3.4%) with effect from April 2019; and 
 

vii. that garage, garage plot and garage port rents are increased by 3.4% in line 
with CPI + 1% with effect from 1st April 2019.   

 
Reason for Decision 
 
To advise Members of the proposed HRA budget for 2019/2020, the rent levels, 
garage rent, garage plots, garage ports and Housing Support Service Charge levels and 
for all to be recommended to Full Council. 

 
72 BUSINESS RATES - NEW RETAIL DISCRETIONARY RATES RELIEF 

 
 The Business Manager – Revenues & Benefits presented a report which sought 

adoption of a proposed new Business Retail Rates Relief Scheme for the 2019/2
[...]
ment 2018/19 - Mid Year Report
	11 Economic Prosperity Committee
	12.02.19 - Economic Prosperity Committee - Appendix A - Terms of Reference

	12 Kings Clipstone Neighbourhood Planning Referendum
	15a Policy & Finance Committee - 24 January 2019
	Exempt Minutes , 24/01/2019 Policy & Finance Committee

	15b Economic Development Committee - 16 January 2019
	Exempt Minute , 16/01/2019 Economic Development Committee

	15c Homes & Communities Committee - 14 January 2019
	15d Leisure & Environment Committee - 22 January 2019
	Exempt Southwell L C , 22/01/2019 Leisure & Environment Committee

	15f Shareholder Committee Minutes- 17 December 2018
	15g Planning Committee - 15 January 2019



Minutes of the meeting


NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Full Council held in the Civic Suite, Castle House, Great North 
Road, Newark, Nottinghamshire, NG24 1BY on Tuesday, 12 February 2019 at 6.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor K Walker (Chairman) 
Councillor B Crowe (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor Mrs K Arnold, Councillor R Blaney, Councillor Mrs B Brooks, 
Councillor Mrs C Brooks, Councillor Mrs I Brown, Councillor M Buttery, 
Councillor M Cope, Councillor Mrs R Crowe, Councillor Mrs G Dawn, 
Councillor P Duncan, Councillor K Girling, Councillor P Handley, 
Councillor B Laughton, Councillor J Lee, Councillor D Lloyd, Councillor 
Mrs S Michael, Councillor N Mison, Councillor N Mitchell, Councillor 
D Payne, Councillor P Peacock, Councillor Mrs P Rainbow, Councillor 
T Roberts, Councillor Mrs S Saddington, Councillor Mrs S Soar, 
Councillor D Staples, Councillor F Taylor, Councillor Mrs L Tift, 
Councillor D Thompson, Councillor Mrs A Truswell, Councillor I Walker, 
Councillor B Wells, Councillor T Wendels and Councillor 
Mrs Y Woodhead 
 

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor Mrs M Dobson, Councillor Mrs L Hurst and Councillor R 
Jackson 

 

Prior to the transaction of business the Council stood in silence in memory of Robin Clay. 
 

51 MINUTES FROM THE MEETING HELD ON 11 DECEMBER 2018 
 

 AGREED  that that minutes of the meeting held on 11 December 2018 beapproved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  

 
52 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS AND AS TO THE PARTY 

WHIP 
 

 NOTED  the interests declared as shown in the schedule circulated at the meeting. 
 

53 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTENTIONS TO RECORD THE MEETING 
 

 Other than the Council recording in accordance with usual practice, there were no 
declarations of intention to record the meeting. 
 

54 COMMUNICATIONS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN OR THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE MAY WISH TO 
LAY BEFORE THE COUNCIL 
 

 The Chairman of the Council advised Members that his Civic Service would be held on 
the 28 April 2019 at 10.30am at All Saints Church, Elston. 
 
The Chief Executive advised Members of the candidates and agents briefing session 
ahead of the District and Parish elections.  This would be held on Monday, 4 March 
2019 at 5.00pm, in the Civic Suite, Castle House, Newark.   
 
 



55 HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT BUDGET AND RENT SETTING 2019/20 
 

 The Council considered the joint report of the Director of Governance & 
Organisational Development and Deputy Chief Executive/Director - Resources 
concerning the Housing Revenue Account budget for 2019/2020.  Under the Council’s 
Constitution the Housing Revenue Account Self Financing Business Plan would be 
formulated and reviewed by the Policy & Finance Committee and recommended to 
Council for approval.  A major element of the Business Plan comprised the annual 
Housing Revenue Account budget. 
 
The annual Housing Revenue Account budget for 2019/20 and financial plan to 
2022/23, including proposals for rent levels for 2019/20, was considered by the Policy 
& Finance Committee at their meeting held on 24 January 2019.   
 
The report considered by the Policy & Finance Committee on 24 January 2019 was 
attached as an appendix to the report.  This provided the actual outturn of the HRA 
for 2017/18; examined the proposed income and expenditure on the HRA for 2019/20 
in accordance with Section 76 of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989, to 
avoid a deficit on the Housing Revenue Account; provided the indicative figures of 
income and expenditure for the financial years 2020/21 to 2022/23; set rent levels 
and service charges for Council housing properties with effect from 1 April 2019; set 
charges for garage rents, plots and garage ports with effect from 1 April 2019; set 
housing support service charges and all other service charges with effect from 1 April 
2019; set rent levels for the Councils temporary accommodation with effect from 1 
April 2019; detailed the annual management fee payable to Newark and Sherwood 
Homes, in accordance with the Management Agreement.   
 
In respect of the annual management fee payable to Newark and Sherwood Homes it 
was reported that this was still to be formally agreed with the Council.  Therefore 
delegated authority had been given to the Director of Governance and Organisational 
Development to agree this with Newark and Sherwood Homes which would inform an 
updated HRA Budget once finalised 
 
In the report to the Policy & Finance Committee it was also noted that in 2019/20, 53 
Mondays fell in the financial year, which had created an issue with rent collection 
when a tenant was in receipt of Universal Credit and whilst these matters were being 
considered the HRA budget had been prepared on a 52 week rent basis. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 

(a) the Housing Revenue Account budget for 2019/20 as set out in 
Appendix A to the Policy & Finance report, noting the delegation to 
the Director of Governance and Organisational Development to agree 
the 2019/20 Management Fee with Newark and Sherwood Homes, be 
approved; 

 

(b) additional payments for the management of Gladstone House be 
made to Newark and Sherwood Homes, subject to the Homes & 
Communities Committee approval; 

 
 



(c) the rent of all properties in the Housing Revenue Account, as at 31 
March 2019, be decreased by 1% in accordance with Welfare Reform 
and Works Act with effect from 1 April 2019;  

(d) the rent on temporary accommodation be increased by CPI plus 1% 
(3.4%) with effect from 1 April 2019; 

(e) all services charges and support charges be increased by CPI plus 1% 
(3.4%) with effect from April 2019; and 

(f) garage, garage plot and garage port rents be increased by CPI plus 1% 
(3.4%) with effect from 1st April 2019.  

 
56 TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2018/19 - MID YEAR REPORT 

 
 The Council considered the report of Deputy Chief Executive/Director – Resources 

which provided an update on the Council’s treasury activity and prudential indicators 
for the first half of 2018/19.  It was reported that none of the Prudential Indicators 
had been breached and a prudent approach had been taken in relation to the 
investment activity, with priority given to security and liquidity over yield. 
 
Following consultation in 2017, CIPFA published new versions of the Prudential Code 
for Capital Finance in Local Authorities (Prudential Code) and the Treasury 
Management Code of Practice but had yet to publish the local authority specific 
Guidance Notes to the latter.  In England revised Investment Guidance came into 
effect from April 2018.  The updated Prudential Code included a new requirement for 
local authorities to provide a Capital Strategy, which was a summary document 
approved by Full Council covering capital expenditure and financing, treasury 
management and non-treasury investments. 
 
The Code also recommended that Members were informed of Treasury Management 
activities at least twice a year.  The report provided a number of regulatory updates 
on Treasury Management, Investment and Borrowing Strategies. 
 

AGREED  (unanimously) that: 
 

(a) the new Prudential Indicator for Interest Rate Exposure contained 
within the Treasury Management Strategy, as detailed in Section 5 
of the report, be approved; 

 
(b) the treasury activity be noted;  
 
(c) the Prudential Indicators, as detailed in Section 10 of the report, be 

noted; 
 
(d) the business model applied to all current investment relating to 

IFRS9 (Sections 4.5 and 9.2 of the report refer) was to ‘achieve 
objectives by collecting contractual cash flows’; and  

 
(e) the Lloyds Set Off agreement, as detailed at Section 12.1 and 12.2 of 

the report, be noted and approved. 
 



57 ECONOMIC PROSPERITY COMMITTEE 
 

 The Council considered the report of Chief Executive which sought approval of 
amendments to the Nottinghamshire Economic Prosperity Committee’s Terms of 
Reference.  The Terms of Reference could only be amended by resolution of each of 
the constituent authorities and given the joint committee had delegated powers this 
required approval by the Council.  
 
The proposed amendments were designed to reflect changes in the operating 
environment since the Economic Prosperity Committee was established in 2013.  The 
main substantive addition would enable discussion of issues that cut across local 
authority boundaries and to agree to align activity where this would benefit local 
authorities and citizens.  A copy of the revised constitution for the committee was 
attached as appendix A to the report. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 

(a) the proposed amended Terms of Reference for the Joint Economic 
Prosperity Committee be approved; and 

 
(b) the Director – Governance & Organisational Development be given 

delegated authority to carry out the necessary amendments to the 
Council’s Constitution. 

 
58 KINGS CLIPSTONE NEIGHBOURHOOD PLANNING REFERENDUM 

 
 The Council considered the report of the Director – Growth & Regeneration which 

advised Members of the result of the Kings Clipstone Neighbourhood Plan 
Referendum and sought approval to formally adopt the Plan. 
 
The Referendum was held on 31 January 2019 with the question ‘Do you want 
Newark and Sherwood District Council to use the neighbourhood plan for Kings 
Clipstone to help it decide planning applications in the neighbourhood area?’  The 
result was 97 yes and 16 no.  In order for the neighbourhood plan to be ‘made’ it 
required formal adoption by the Council. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 

(a) the report be noted; and 
 
(b) the Council ‘make’ the referendum version of the Kings Clipstone 

Neighbourhood Plan confirming that it forms part of the 
Development Plan for Newark & Sherwood District.  

 
59 NOTICE OF MOTION 

 
 In accordance with Council Procedure Rule No 13.1 Councillor K. Girling moved and 

Councillor D. Staples seconded a motion to the following effect:  
 
 



“Though it’s approaching 200 years since the abolition of the slave trade, it is 
estimated that there are more slaves today than ever before.  Figures from the 
International Labour Organisation (ILO) suggest that there are more than 40 million 
people in modern slavery across the world, with nearly 25 million in forced labour. 
 
There were 5145 victims of modern slavery submitted to the National Referral 
Mechanism in 2017, a 35% increase on 2016. A rising number but still well below the 
10,000 and 13,000 potential victims estimated by the Home Office. 
 
Modern slavery is happening nationwide and within Nottinghamshire, traffickers and 
slave masters use whatever means they have at their disposal to coerce, deceive and 
force individuals into a life of abuse, servitude and inhumane treatment. This can 
include sexual and criminal exploitation. 
 
Newark & Sherwood District Council resolves to: 
 
• Raise public awareness about modern slavery, working with the media and local 

partners to highlight the prevalence of modern slavery. 
 
• Regularly train our staff to identify victims of slavery and to ensure they are 

referred for suitable support. 
 
• Work proactively with Nottinghamshire Police and other enforcement agencies to 

prevent and disrupt modern slavery, taking a robust response against 
perpetrators. 

 
• Investigate how best to ensure that the Council’s procurement arrangements 

minimise the risk of modern slavery within its own supply chain.” 
 
The motion, on being put to the vote was declared carried unanimously. 
 

60 MINUTES FOR NOTING 
 

 60a POLICY & FINANCE COMMITTEE – 24 JANUARY 2019 
 
60b ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE – 16 JANUARY 2019 
 
 Minute No. 48 – LDF Update 
 

Councillor R Blaney informed the Council of the ongoing delay in respect of the 
receipt of the Amended Core Strategy report from the Planning Inspector for 
fact-checking.  He advised that the ongoing delay would impact upon the Local 
Development Scheme timetable given the now close proximity of the District 
Council elections and start of the purdah period.  He confirmed that the LDF 
Task and Finish Group had requested the Director of Growth & Regeneration 
to write to the Planning Inspectorate to complain about the delay. 
 
Councillor K. Girling agreed that the Director of Growth & Regeneration should 
write to the Planning Inspectorate in the strongest possible terms.  

 



60c HOMES & COMMUNITIES COMMITTEE – 14 JANUARY 2019 
 
60d LEISURE & ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE – 22 JANUARY 2019 
 
60e AUDIT & ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE – 6 FEBRUARY 2019 
 
60f SHAREHOLDER COMMITTEE – 17 DECEMBER 2019 
 
60g PLANNING COMMITTEE – 15 JANUARY 2019 
 
60h PLANNING COMMITTEE – 5 FEBRUARY 2019 
 

 
Meeting closed at 6.26 pm. 
 
 
 
Chairman 


